

Attachment A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

VERMONT FEDERATION OF
SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS,

POWDERHORN OUTDOOR SPORTS
CENTER, INC.,

JPC, INC. (D/B/A BLACKDOG
SHOOTING SUPPLIES,

PAUL DAME, and

MARSHA J. THOMPSON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MATTHEW BIRMINGHAM, Director of
the Vermont State Police, in his Official and
Personal Capacities,

CHARITY CLARK, Attorney General of the
State of Vermont, in her Official and
Personal Capacities, and

SARAH GEORGE, State's Attorney for
Chittenden County, in her Official and
Personal Capacities,

Defendants

Case No. 2:23-cv-00710

**AMICUS BRIEF OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND MARCH FOR OUR LIVES
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

I. Under *Bruen*, Courts Must First Consider Whether The Burdened Conduct Is Protected By The Second Amendment, Looking To The Plain Text And Historical Understandings. 3

II. If The Conduct Is Protected By The Plain Text, *Bruen* Instructs Courts To Evaluate Historical “Analogues” To A Challenged Firearms Regulation To Assess Whether It Imposes A “Comparable Burden” On Lawful Self-Defense. 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. VERMONT’S 72-HOUR WAITING PERIOD IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S PLAIN TEXT AND, EVEN IF IT DID, THE LAW IS CONSISTENT WITH HISTORICAL TRADITION.... 5

a. Regulation Of The Commercial Transfer Of Firearms Does Not Implicate The Plain Text Of The Second Amendment. 5

b. Historical Realities Do Not Support A Right To Instantaneous Receipt Of A Firearm Upon Purchase. 6

c. As A Regulation On The Commercial Sale Of Firearms, Vermont’s Waiting Period Is Presumptively Lawful And Relevantly Similar To Historical Analogues..... 7

1. Vermont’s Waiting Period Regulation Is Analogous To Historical Regulations Of The Commercial Sale Of Firearms. 8

2. Vermont’s Waiting Period Regulation Is “Relevantly Similar” To Historical Laws Imposing Delays In Firearm Transfers To Protect Public Health. 9

d. Vermont’s 72-Hour Waiting Period Is “Reasonable” And “Well-Defined” Because It Does Not Burden An Individual Right To Self-Defense. 10

e. Vermont’s Waiting Period Regulation Appropriately Addresses The Threat To Public Health And Safety From Impulsive Acts Of Gun Violence. 11

II. VERMONT’S LCM REGULATION IS A “REASONABLE, WELL-DEFINED” RESTRICTION ON THE MANNER OF CARRYING ARMS CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT. 13

a. Vermont’s LCM Regulation Is Analogous To Historical Firearms Restrictions That Did Not Burden The Right Of Armed Self-Defense. 13

b. Vermont’s Regulation Is “Relevantly Similar” To Historical Laws Restricting Weapons Capable Of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading	15
1. Firearms Capable Of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading Were Not Broadly Available Until After Enactment Of The Fourteenth Amendment.....	16
2. Because They Represent A Technological Change, Modern Firearms Capable Of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading Require A “More Nuanced Approach” Under Bruen That Cannot Rely Solely On Historical Antecedents Pre-Dating The Fourteenth Amendment.	20
c. Vermont’s LCM Regulation Is “Reasonable” And “Well-Defined” Because It Does Not Burden An Individual Right To Self-Defense.	21
d. LCMs’ Unjustifiable Threat To Public Health And Safety Demonstrates That The Vermont Regulation Is Indeed Constitutional.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165, 171, 186 (1871).....14

Antonyuk v. Chiumento,
89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)4

Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. New Jersey,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....22

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Duncan v. Bonta,
19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 142 S. Ct. 2895,
and *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022).....22

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014), *aff'd*, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)24

Gazzola v. Hochul,
88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)7

Hanson v. District of Columbia,
No. 22-cv-2256 (RC), 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023).....2, 23

Hill v. State,
53 Ga. 472 (1874)13

Kolbe v. O'Malley,
42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014) *aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded sub
nom. Kolbe v. Hogan*, 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016), *on reh'g en banc*, 849
F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017), and *aff'd*, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....22, 24

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....5

McRorey v. Garland,
No. 7:23-CV-00047-O, 2023 WL 5200670 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2023)10

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....12

<i>In New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 65 (1849)	14
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022).....	2, 23
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00246 (D.R.I. Oct. 14, 2022).....	15
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Brown</i> , 644 F. Supp 3d 782 (D. Or. 2022)	12, 15, 25
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek Oregon All. for Gun Safety</i> , No. 2:22-CV-01815-IM, 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023)	2, 23
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 467 P.3d 314 (Colo. 2020).....	22
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , No. 23-CV-02563-JLK, 2023 WL 8446495 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2023).....	7, 9
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>State v. Curley-Egan</i> , 2006 VT 95, 180 Vt. 305, 910 A.2d 200	31
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 10 N.C. 381 (1824)	14
<i>State v. Misch</i> , 2021 VT 10, 214 Vt. 309, 256 A.3d 519	21, 31
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833).....	14
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 97 P. 260 (Okla. 1908).....	14
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Bruen</i>	22

Rules and Statutes

10 V.S.A. § 4704.....15

13 V.S.A. §§ 4007-400816

13 V.S.A. § 4010.....15

13 V.S.A. § 4019(d).....11

13 V.S.A. § 4019a.....2, 6, 7, 10

13 V.S.A. § 4019a(a)11

13 V.S.A. § 4021.....2, 30

13 V.S.A. § 4021(a)25

18 U.S.C. § 1715.....8

1896 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 111.....15, 16

1904 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 152, § 116

1912 Vt. Acts and Resolves No. 23715

1923 Vt. Acts and Resolves 130.....15

2023 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 45.....12

Act of Apr. 8, 1933, no. 64, 1933 Ohio Laws 189, 189, § 12819-316

Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256, §§ 1, 4.....16

Act of Feb. 4, 1812, ch. 195, 1812 Del. Sess. Laws 522, 522–2413

Act of Feb. 28, 1933, ch. 206, 1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245, 245, § 116

Act of Jan. 30, 1847, ch. 79, 1846–47 Va. Acts 6713

Boulder Revised Code §§ 5-8-2, 5-8-2825

Cal. Penal Code §§ 16740, 32310 (West 2015).....25

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 18-12-301(2), 18-12-302 (West 2013)25

Cook Cnty., Ill., Code of Ordinances §§ 54-211 – 54-213.....25

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 53- 202w(a)(1), 53-202w(b) (West 2013).....25

D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2506.01(b) (West 2012).....	25
Gun Control Act of 1968	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1, 134-4, 134-8(c) (West 2013)	25
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, §§ 121, 131M (West 2014).....	25
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-306(b)(1) (West 2013).....	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1(y), 2C:39-3(j), 2C:39-9(h) (West 2014).....	25
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(23), 265.02(8), 265.10 (McKinney 2018).....	25
National Firearms Act of 1934	8
R.I. Gen. Laws. §§ 11-47.1-2, 11-47.1-3	25
S.F. Police Code § 619.....	25
Sunnyvale, Cal., Municipal Code § 9.44.050	25
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15, 16, 20
Other	
<i>1st DC Cavalry Martial Henry Rifle</i> , College Hill Arsenal, https://perma.cc/LFP3-AVDY (last visited Nov. 29, 2022)	19
<i>1860 Henry Repeating Rifle</i> , Fandom: Deadliest Warrior Wiki, https://perma.cc/H9YW-SZHG (last visited Nov. 29, 2022).....	19
A. Sauaia et al., <i>Fatality and Severity of Firearm Injuries in a Denver Trauma Center</i> , 2000-2013, 315 JAMA 2465 (Jun. 14, 2016), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2528198	26
<i>Bennett & Havilland Revolving Rifle</i> , Fandom: Military Wiki, https://perma.cc/D68U-MSGU (last visited Nov. 29, 2022)	18
Carla Occaso, <i>Police Arrest Former Rumney, U-32 Student in Minnesota Potential Alleged ‘Full Scale Attack’ Thwarted by Custodian Police</i> , the bridge, https://montpelierbridge.org/2023/04/police-arrest-former-rumneyu-32-student-in-minnesota/ (last visited June 23, 2023)	29
Catherine W. Barber and Matthew J. Miller, “Reducing a Suicidal Person’s Access to Lethal Means of Suicide: A Research Agenda,” <i>American Journal of Preventive Medicine</i> 47, no. 3 (2014): S264–S272.....	11

<i>Chain Guns—I</i> , Firearms History, Technology & Development Blog (July 23, 2014), https://perma.cc/MT7P-JP5L	19
Charging Document, <i>State v. Sawyer</i> , Docket No. 142-2-18 RdcR (Sup. Ct. Rutland Unit, Feb. 16, 2008), https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4380795-Jack-SawyerCharging-Document.html#document/p3	29
Charles DiMaggio et al., <i>Changes in US Mass Shooting Deaths Associated with the 1994-2004 Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Analysis of Open-Source Data</i> , 86 <i>Trauma Acute Car Surg.</i> No. 1 11, 14 (2018).....	28
Charles Worman, <i>The Iconic Pepperbox Revolving Pistol</i> , <i>J. Antiques & Collectibles</i> , https://perma.cc/E3K8-W3LH (last visited Nov. 29, 2022)	17
Chris Baker, <i>How Much Ammo Capacity Is Enough</i> , <i>Lucky Gunner: Lounge</i> (Sept. 2, 2016), https://perma.cc/9UYC-7ZZC	24
Christopher Ingraham, <i>What ‘Arms’ Looked Like When the 2nd Amendment Was Written</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (June 13, 2016), https://perma.cc/H6X5-C2NL	20, 21
Christopher S. Koper et al., <i>Criminal Use of Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Semi-Automatic Firearms: An Updated Examination of Local and National Sources</i> , 95 <i>J. of Urban Health</i> (Issue 3) 313, 319 (2018).....	27
D.C. Council Comm. on Public Safety & the Judiciary, Report on Bill 17–843, “ <i>Firearms Registration Amendment Act of 2008</i> ,” at 9 (Nov. 25, 2008), https://perma.cc/YN6H-2U9M	23
Dan Alex, <i>Henry Model 1860. Lever-Action Repeating Rifle</i> , <i>Military Factory</i> , https://perma.cc/N47S-7PKR (last edited Feb. 4, 2022).....	19
Dan Alex, <i>Winchester Model 1866 Lever-Action Repeating Rifle</i> , <i>Military Factory</i> (March 12, 2019), https://perma.cc/4ZJA-5V4M	21
Danielle Hollembaek, <i>The Pepperbox Pistol</i> , <i>Rock Island Auction Co.</i> (Jan. 16, 2019), https://perma.cc/2ERY-26CX	17
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 88 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 849 (2015).....	20
David Card and Gordon B. Dahl, “Family Violence and Football: The Effect of Unexpected Emotional Cues on Violent Behavior,” <i>The Quarterly Journal of Economics</i> 126, no. 1 (2011): 103–143	12
Decl. of Brennan Rivas at 23, <i>Wiese et al. v. Bonta et al.</i> , Docket No. 2:17-cv-00903 (E.D. Cal. filed April 28, 2017), ECF No. 135-14 (Decl. dated July 10, 2023)	18

Derek Brouwer, <i>Gun Group Sues Over Vermont’s New Waiting-Period Law</i> , Seven Days (December 18, 2023), https://www.sevendaysvt.com/news/gun-group-sues-over-vermonts-new-waiting-period-law-39739968 (last visited February 27, 2024).....	12
Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund, “ <i>Mass Shootings in the United States</i> ,” (March 2023), https://everytownresearch.org/mass-shooting-report	26
Final Report, Sandy Hook Advisory Commission (Mar. 6, 2015), available at http://www.shac.ct.gov/SHAC_Final_Report_3-6-2015.pdf	29
Forgotten Weapons, <i>Porter Turret Rifle (2nd Variation) – Unsafe in Any Direction</i> , YouTube (March 7, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Wm_1Ny6r6zg	18
<i>Girandoni Air Rifle</i> , Fandom: Military Wiki, https://perma.cc/4RFA-Q9BK (last visited Nov. 29, 2022).....	17
Greg Ellifritz, <i>An Alternate Look at Handgun Stopping Power</i> , Buckeye Firearms Association (July 8, 2011), https://perma.cc/7AW4-EXJV	24
Ian McCollum, <i>RIA: Porter Turret Rifle, Forgotten Weapons</i> (Feb. 7, 2016), https://perma.cc/N5J5-R93H	18
Ian McCollum, <i>Winchester Lever Action Development: Model 1866</i> , Forgotten Weapons (June 7, 2017), https://perma.cc/2LMH-CQK5	20
J. Davidson, K. R. Scherer, and H. H. Goldsmith, “The Role of Affect in Decision Making,” <i>Handbook of Affective Sciences</i> (2003): 619–642	12
J. Walters, <i>Thousands Attend March for Our Lives Rally in Montpelier</i> , Seven Days, (Mar. 24, 2018), https://www.sevendaysvt.com/OffMessage/archives/ 2018/03/24/walters-thousands-attendmarch-for-our-lives-rally-in-montpelier	30
Jen Christensen, <i>Gunshot Wounds Are Deadlier Than Ever As Guns Become Increasingly Powerful</i> , CNN (Jun. 14, 2016), http://www.cnn.com/2016/06/14/health/guninjuries-more-deadly/	26
John Donohue and Theodora Boulouta, <i>That Assault Weapon Ban? It Really Did Work</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 4, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/04/opinion/assaultweapon-ban.html	28
John Holl, <i>New Jersey Man is Accused of Plotting Attack in Vermont</i> , N.Y. Times, (July 15, 2005), https://www.nytimes.com/2005/07/15/nyregion/new- jersey-man-is-accusedof-plotting-attack-in-vermont.html	30
John Paul Jarvis, <i>The Girandoni Air Rifle: Deadly Under Pressure</i> (March 15, 2011), https://perma.cc/57AB-X2BE	17

John Sammon, <i>The Case for Caselessness. The Volcanic Rifle</i> , Guns.com (April 19, 2011), https://perma.cc/462K-M6TA	19
<i>Josselyn Revolver—Patent Prototype</i> , FLicence Blog (Sept. 23, 2014), https://perma.cc/8CRB-7XH7	19
J. George, <i>Shoot to Kill</i> , Baltimore Sun (Sep. 30, 2016), http://data.baltimoresun.com/news/shoot-to-kill/	26
<i>Large Capacity Magazines</i> , Giffords Law Ctr., https://perma.cc/X84S-97DT (last visited Feb. 28, 2024).....	21
<i>Lot 1099. Very Rare Hall 15 Round Percussion Revolving Rifle</i> , Rock Island Auction Co., https://perma.cc/43X5-EKSG (last visited Nov. 29, 2022).....	18
Louis Klarevas, <i>Rampage Nation: Securing America from Mass Shootings</i> (2016).....	27
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission Report, Fl. Dep’t of Law Enforcement, at 32 (Jan. 2, 2019), available at http://www.fdle.state.fl.us/MSDHS/CommissionReport.pdf ;	29
Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>Firearms and Weapons Legislation Up To The Early Twentieth Century</i> (Jan. 15, 2013), (unpublished manuscript), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2200991 [https://perma.cc/YEY9-KEN8]	8
Memorandum and Exs. in Support of Government’s Mot. for Detention, <i>U.S. v. Greene</i> , Docket No. 2:06-CR-22 (D. Vt. filed April 10, 2006), http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/07/US-v.-Greene-ECF-14.pdf ; http://lawcenter.giffords.org/us-vgreene-ecf-14-1/ ; http://lawcenter.giffords.org/us-v-greene-ecf-14-2/	30
Michael A. Foster, Cong. Research Serv., R45629, <i>Federal Firearms Laws: Overview and Selected Legal Issues 1</i> (2019)	8
Michael Luca, Deepak Malhotra, and Christopher Poliquin, “Handgun Waiting Periods Reduce Gun Deaths,” <i>Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences</i> 114, no. 46 (2017): 12162–12165.....	12
Mike Markowitz, <i>The Girandoni Air Rifle: A Weapon Ahead of Its Time?</i> Defense Media Network (May 14, 2013), https://perma.cc/5F8G-UZAR	17
<i>Original U.S. Civil War French M1854 Lefauchaux Cavalry Model 12mm Pinfire Revolver with Round</i> , Int’l Military Antiques, https://perma.cc/58KW-PHS7 (last visited Nov. 29, 2022).....	18

Patrick Crowley, <i>Student from Vermont arrested in Minnesota for allegedly planning to attack school</i> , Valley News, https://www.vnews.com/Student-from-Vermont-arrested-in-Minnesota-for-allegedly-planning-to-attack-school-50610712 (last visited June 23, 2023)	29
Paul Heintz, Taylor Dobbs, and John Walters, <i>In Historic Shift, Vermont’s GOP Governor and Democratic Leaders Embrace Gun-Control Measures</i> , Seven Days (Feb. 22, 2018), https://www.sevendaysvt.com/OffMessage/archives/2018/02/22/in-dramatic-shiftvermonts-democratic-leaders-unite-behind-background-checks	30, 31
Peter Hirschfeld, <i>In Less Than a Week, Scott and Lawmakers Put Gun Control Bills on Fast Track</i> , VPR (Feb. 22, 2018), http://digital.vpr.net/post/less-week-scott-andlawmakers-put-gun-control-bills-fast-track#stream/0	30
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Guns and Crime: Breaking New Ground By Focusing on the Local Impact</i> 24 (2010), https://www.issuelab.org/resources/14333/14333.pdf	27
Rare 20-Shot Lefauchaux “ <i>High Capacity</i> ” <i>Pin Fire Revolver, College Hill Arsenal</i> ”, https://perma.cc/TNY6-8PTL (last visited Nov. 29, 2022)	18
Rare Alexander Hall Percussion Revolving Rifle, Cowan’s, https://perma.cc/T4F3-49KM (last visited Nov. 29, 2022)	18
<i>Revolver - Invented by Samuel Colt</i> , Edubilla, https://perma.cc/4AS9-PQ5U (last visited Nov. 29, 2022)	19
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139, 162–63 (2007)	13
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55, 75 (2017)	8, 15
Rock Island Auction Co., <i>Repeating Flintlock Rifles!?!?</i> , YouTube (Sept. 7, 2021), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0FkW-CSTCwo	17
Ryan Hodges, <i>The 1866 Rifle</i> , Taylor’s & Company (Aug. 26, 2020), https://perma.cc/7STW-8WMS	20
Sam Petulla, <i>Here is 1 Correlation Between State Gun Laws and Mass Shootings</i> , CNN, (Oct. 5, 2017), https://www.cnn.com/2017/10/05/politics/gun-laws-magazines-lasvegas/index.html	28

Sentencing Mem. of the U.S. and Mot. for Upward Departure 1-2, <i>U.S. v. Greene</i> , Docket No. 2:06-CR-22 (D. Vt. filed Mar. 12, 2008), http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/07/US-v.-Greene-ECF-54.pdf	30
T. R. Simon, et al., “Characteristics of Impulsive Suicide Attempts and Attempters,” <i>Suicide and Life-Threatening Behavior</i> 32 no. 1 (Suppl.) (2001): 49–59.....	11
Tim Lambert, <i>Statements by John R. Lott, Jr. on Defensive Gun Brandishing</i> , ScienceBlogs (Oct. 17, 2002), https://perma.cc/65PN-YMA4	24
<i>United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 55, 68–71 (2017).....	15
<i>United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 55, 75 (2017).....	8
Veronica Miracle, <i>Thousand Oaks Mass Shooting Survivor: “I Heard Somebody Yell, ‘He’s Reloading,’”</i> ABC News (Nov. 8, 2018), https://abc7.com/thousand-oaks-survivor-i-heard-somebody-yell-hes-reloading/4649166/	29
<i>Very Rare Hall 15 Round Percussion Revolving Rifle</i> , All Outdoor (June 18, 2021), https://perma.cc/39V8-75RR (last visited June 29, 2023).....	18
<i>Very Rare Hall 15 Round Percussion Revolving Rifle</i> , Rock Island Auction Co., https://perma.cc/43X5-EKSG (last visited Nov. 29, 2022)	18
Violence Policy Center, “Mass Shootings in the United States Involving Large Capacity Ammunition Magazines” April 2023, https://vpc.org/fact_sht/VPCshootinglist.pdf 26 <i>Volcanic Rifles & Pistols</i> , Winchester Arms Collectors Ass’n, https://perma.cc/52FB-2PCF (last visited Nov. 29, 2022).....	19
<i>Waiting Periods</i> , Everytown for Gun Safety, https://www.everytown.org/solutions/waiting-periods/ (last visited February 27, 2024)	9
<i>Wheelgun Wednesday: A Closer Look at Pepperbox Pistols</i> , The Firearm Blog (Dec. 8, 2021), https://perma.cc/2Z2U-RJ62	17
<i>Why Britain Didn’t Adopt the Winchester 1866</i> , The Armourer’s Bench, https://perma.cc/PRY3-YHSN (last visited Nov. 29, 2022).....	20
<i>Winchester 1866 Prototype Musket</i> , The Armourer’s Bench, https://perma.cc/PB83-TSM4 (last visited Nov. 29, 2022).....	20
